

# वैज्ञानिक और नवीकृत अनुसंधान अकादमी ACADEMY OF SCIENTIFIC AND INNOVATIVE RESEARCH

(An Institution of National Importance Established by an Act of Parliament, INDIA)

AcSIR Headquarters, CSIR-HRDC Campus, Sector-19, Kamla Nehru Nagar, Ghaziabad - 201002. U.P., INDIA

एसीएसआईआर मुख्यालय, सीएसआईआर-एचआरडीसी परिसर, सेक्टर-19, कमला नेहरू नगर, गाजियाबाद - 201002 ऊ.प्र., भारत

No: AcSIR /4/4(1)-2024

Dated: January 11, 2024

#### **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject:

Appointment of Deans and Associate Deans for the following Faculties of Study of AcSIR i.e., Biological Sciences, Chemical Sciences, Engineering Sciences, Physical Sciences and Mathematical & Information Sciences

With the approval of the Chairperson, Board of Governors (BoG) of the Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research (AcSIR), Director, AcSIR is pleased to appoint the **Deans and Associate Deans** for the different faculties of study, **with effect from January 11, 2024**, as detailed below:

Prof. Aniruddha P. Sane	CSIR-NBRI	Dean, Biological Sciences
Prof. Chada Raji Reddy	CSIR-IICT	Dean, Chemical Sciences
Prof. Chetan J. Gadgil	CSIR-NCL	Dean, Engineering Sciences
Prof. Sanjay R. Dhakate	CSIR-NPL	Dean, Physical Sciences
Dr. Neerja Garg	CSIR-CSIO	Dean, Mathematical & Information Sciences
Prof. Ram Kumar Sharma	CSIR-IHBT	Associate Dean, Biological Sciences
Prof. Raju Khan	CSIR-AMPRI	Associate Dean, Chemical Sciences
Prof. Dipankar Chatterjee	CSIR-CMERI	Associate Dean, Engineering Sciences
Dr. Rudraswami N. G.	CSIR-NIO	Associate Dean, Physical Sciences

The term of appointment for the Deans and Associate Deans will be for three years or till their continuity at CSIR Institutes in regular position, whichever is earlier. Their roles and responsibilities would be as per the extant provisions in the AcSIR Statutes, 2017 and AcSIR Ordinances, 2017 and the decisions of the Senate and the Board of Governors, from time to time.

Professional Fees payable by AcSIR for the positions of Deans and Associate Deans will be Rs. 15,000 and Rs. 10,000 per month, respectively.

Issued with the approval of the Director, AcSIR.

(Senior Manager)

To,

The Appointees (vide this OM) with a request to communicate their acceptance and assumption of duties for their respective academic positions in AcSIR on January 11, 2024 to director@acsir.res.in and deanselection@acsir.res.in.

#### Copy to:

- Chairperson, Board of Governors, AcSIR & DG, CSIR
- Director, AcSIR

Page 1 of 2

- Associate Director, AcSIR
- All former Deans and Associate Deans of different Faculties of Study of AcSIR
- All Directors of AcSIR Academic Centres (CSIR Institutes) and the AcSIR Associate Academic Centres
- All Coordinators of AcSIR Academic Centres (CSIR Institutes) and the AcSIR Associate Academic Centres
- Manager, AcSIR
- DDO, AcSIR
- All Assistant Managers and Executive Assistants of AcSIR
- Office file/AcSIR Website

Lopis Lugart 11/01/2024



# वैज्ञानिक और नवीकृत अनुसंधान अकादमी ACADEMY OF SCIENTIFIC AND INNOVATIVE RESEARCH

(An Institution of National Importance Established by an Act of Parliament, INDIA)

AcSIR Headquarters, CSIR-HRDC Campus, Sector-19, Kamla Nehru Nagar, Ghaziabad - 201002. U.P., INDIA

एसीएसआईआर मुख्यालय, सीएसआईआर-एचआरडीसी परिसर, सेक्टर-19, कमला नेहरू नगर, गाजियाबाद - 201002 ऊ.प्र., भारत

No: AcSIR /4/4(1)-2024

Dated: January 25, 2024

#### **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject:

Appointment of Dean and Associate Dean for the Faculty of Medical Research of AcSIR

With the approval of the Chairperson, Board of Governors (BoG) of the Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research (AcSIR), Director, AcSIR is pleased to appoint the **Dean and Associate Dean** for the Faculty of Medical Research, with effect from January 25, 2024, as detailed below:

Dean, Faculty of Medical Research

Dr. Anup Anvikar

ICMR-NIMR, New Delhi

dean.medres@acsir.res.in

Associate Dean, Faculty of Medical Research

Prof. Neeru Saini

CSIR-IGIB, Delhi

associatedean.medres@acsir.res.in

The term of appointment for the Dean and Associate Dean will be for three years or till their continuity at the ICMR and CSIR Institutes, respectively, in regular position, whichever is earlier. Their roles and responsibilities would be as per the extant provisions in the AcSIR Statutes, 2017 and AcSIR Ordinances, 2017 and the decisions of the Senate and the Board of Governors, from time to time.

Professional Fees payable by AcSIR for the positions of Deans and Associate Deans will be Rs. 15,000 and Rs. 10,000 per month, respectively.

Issued with the approval of the Director, AcSIR.

(Senior Manager)

To,

The Appointees (vide this OM) with a request to communicate their acceptance and assumption of duties for their respective academic positions in AcSIR on January 25, 2024 to director@acsir.res.in and deanselection@acsir.res.in.

#### Copy to:

- Chairperson, Board of Governors, AcSIR & Director General, CSIR
- Director General, ICMR
- Director, AcSIR
- Associate Director, AcSIR
- All Deans and Associate Deans of different Faculties of Study of AcSIR
- All Directors of AcSIR Academic Centres and the AcSIR Associate Academic Centres
- All Coordinators of AcSIR Academic Centres and the AcSIR Associate Academic Centres
- Manager, AcSIR
- DDO, AcSIR
- All Assistant Managers and Executive Assistants of AcSIR
- Office file/AcSIR Website

Mobile: +91-9266600847, 9266600947 | E-mail : officeofdirector@acsir.res.in

Website: http://acsir.res.in



# ACADEMY OF SCIENTIFIC AND INNOVATIVE RESEARCH

(An Institution of National Importance by an Act of Parliament)

AcSIR, CSIR-HRDC Campus, Sector - 19, Kamla Nehru Nagar, Ghaziabad – 201002, U.P., India

एसीएसआईआर, सीएसआईआर-एचआरडीसी परिसर, सेक्टर - 19, कमला नेहरू नगर, गाजियाबाद - 201002, उ.प्र., भारत,

No: AcSIR /4/4(1)-2024

Dated: April 23, 2024

### **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject: Appointment of Dean and Associate Dean for the Faculty of Agricultural Sciences of AcSIR

With the approval of the Chairperson, Board of Governors (BoG) of the Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research (AcSIR), the Director, AcSIR is pleased to entrust the additional charge of Dean, Agricultural Sciences to **Prof Aniruddha P. Sane (CSIR-NBRI)**, Dean, Biological Sciences and the additional charge of Associate Dean, Agricultural Sciences to **Prof. Ram Kumar Sharma (CSIR-IHBT)**, Associate Dean, Faculty of Biological Science, till further orders.

Their roles and responsibilities would be as per the extant provisions in the AcSIR Statutes, 2017 and AcSIR Ordinances, 2017 and the decisions of the Senate and the Board of Governors, from time to time.

Prof. Sane and Prof. Sharma will not be eligible to draw any additional Professional Fees in their capacity as Dean and Associate Dean, Faculty of Agricultural Sciences.

Issued with the approval of the Director, AcSIR.

Senior Manager)

To,

The Appointees (vide this OM)

Prof. Aniruddha P. Sane, Dean, AS (dean.agrisci@acsir.res.in)

Prof. Ram Kumar Sharma, Associate Dean, AS (associatedean.agrisci@acsir.res.in)

# Copy to:

- Chairperson, Board of Governors, AcSIR
- Director General, CSIR
- Director General, ICMR
- Director, AcSIR
- Associate Director, AcSIR
- All Deans and Associate Deans of different Faculties of Study of AcSIR
- All Directors of AcSIR Academic Centres and the AcSIR Associate Academic Centres
- All Coordinators of AcSIR Academic Centres and the AcSIR Associate Academic Centres
- Manager, AcSIR
- DDO, AcSIR
- All Assistant Managers and Executive Assistants of AcSIR
- Office file/AcSIR Website